

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR

Present : **Tmt.N.Renuga., B.A., B.L.,**

District Munsif, Sulur

Tuesday the 19th day of September 2023

I.A.No.2/2022

in

O.S.No.383/2017

Senthil Kumar, son of Subbiagounder, aged 44 years, residing at D.No.5/79-D, Korakadu, Vellanapatty post, Coimbatore – 35.

...Petitioner/Plaintiff

/VS/

1. Velliammal (Died)
2. Padmavathy, wife of Paramasivam, aged 65 years, residing at 25 Karana Perumal Nagar, Vellananpatty, Saravanampatty Post, Coimbatore – 641048.
3. Sathya priya, wife of Sivasamy, aged 41 years, residing at 25 Karana Perumal Nagar, Vellananpatty, Saravanampatty Post, Coimbatore – 641048.
4. Senthilkumar, son of Paramasivam, aged 37 years, residing at 25 Karana Perumal Nagar, Vellananpatty, Saravanampatty Post, Coimbatore – 641048.
5. Palanisamy, son of late.Ramanagounder, aged 78 years, residing at Mullathottam, Aathinarayanapuram, Kulathoor Post, Neelambur via, Sulur Taluk.
6. Vasanthamani, wife of Rangasamy, aged 56 years, residing at Korakadu, Vellanapatty, Saravanampatty Post, coimbatore.
7. Danalakshmi (Died)
8. Parameshwari, wife of Thiyagaraj, aged 43 years, residing at 9/10, Military Colony, 1st Street, Tirupur – 1.
9. Palanisamy, son of Ganesan, aged 62 years, residing at 7/26 Avinashi Road, Pooja Engineering Industry, Civil Aerodrome Road, Citra, Coimbatore.
10. Manickam, son of Vellappagounder, aged 58 years, residing at 1/117, Pachapalam, Avinashi Taluk.
11. Dharani, son of Manickam, aged 21 years, residing at 1/117, Pachapalam, Avinashi Taluk.

12. Karthikeyan, son of Manickam, aged 19 years, residing at 1/117, Pachapalam, Avinashi Taluk.

...Respondents/defendants

This petition is filed under section 5 of limitation Act to condone the delay of 1745 days in filing the accompanying restoration petition.

Date of the petition : 27.10.2022

This petition coming on 26.06.2023 for final hearing before me in the presence of Smt.R.Sree Chithra Devi, Advocate for the Petitioner/plaintiff and Thiru.D.Sampath, Advocate for the 2nd to 5th Respondents and Thiru.S.Kannan, Advocate for the 9th Respondent and Thiru.V.Raveendran, Advocate for the 6th , 8th and 10th to 12th Respondents and the 8th respondent called absent set exparte and upon perusing the records, and this court Final order and direct as follows:

- 1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed ; and*
- 2. that there be no order as to cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONER SIDE

FOR RESPONDENT SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 19th day of September 2023.

Sd/N.Renuga
District Munsif,
Sulur.

Final Order
I.A.No.2/2022 in
O.S.No.383/2017
Dated:19.09.2023
DMC, Sulur